Novus Produtos Eletrônicos Ltda  N2000S Operation Manual V1.53
Rua Ramiro Barcelos, 157  Porto Alegre, RS, BRAZIL  90035-004
Tel: 55-51-284-3600      Fax: 55-51-225-7306    Website: www.novus.com.br
1
N2000S
UNIVERSAL PROCESS CONTROLLER FOR SERVO
POSITIONING
OPERATING MANUAL

2
Table 1 - Input Types
TYPE CODE CHARACTERISTICS
J 0 range: -50 to 760 °C (-58 to 1400ºF)
K 1 range: -90 to  1370 °C (-130 to 2498ºF)
T 2 range: -100 to 400 °C (-148 to 752ºF)
RESERVED 3
RESERVED 4
S 5 range: 0 to 1760 °C (32 to 3200ºF)
Pt100 6 range: -199.9 to 530.0 °C (-328.0 to 986.0ºF)
Pt100 7 range: -200 to 530 °C (-328 to 986ºF)
4-20 mA 8 J linearization.  Programmable range: -110 to  760°C
4-20 mA 9 K linearization. Programmable range: -150 to 1370°C
4-20 mA 10 T linearization. Programmable range: -160 to 400°C
RESERVED 11
RESERVED 12
4-20 mA 13 S  linearization. Programmable Range: 0 to 1760°C
4-20 mA 14 Pt100  linearization. Prog. Range:-200.0 to 530.0°C
4-20 mA 15 Pt100  linearization Prog. Range:-200 to 530°C
0 a 50mV 16 Linear.   Programmable indication -1999 to 9999
4-20 mA 17 Linear.   Programmable indication -1999 to 9999
0 a 10V 18 Linear.   Programmable indication -1999 to 9999
Table 2 - I/O functions for I/O5, to be programmed in “io.Fu”
CODE I/O Type I/O Function
0 Digital Output Digital Output to be set by the serial comm.
1 RESERVED
2 Digital Output
3 RESERVED
4 RESERVED
5 RESERVED
6 RESERVED
7 Digital Input Run/Stop mode change
8 RESERVED
9 Digital Input Executes/Holds selected ramp and soak profile
10 Digital Input Enable/Disable R&S profile 1 selection
11 Analog Output 0 a 20mA Analog control output
12 Analog Output 4 a 20mA Analog control output
13 Analog Output 0 a 20mA PV retransmission
14 Analog Output 4 a 20mA PV retransmission
15 Analog Output 0 a 20mA SP retransmission
16 Analog Output 4 a 20mA SP retransmission
5. INSTALLATION
The  controller was designed for panel assembly as shown in
Figure 2.
Instrument Panel
45mm
92mm
Mounting Bracket
Fixing screw
Panel
cut-out
Figure 2 — Assembling the controller at the instrumentation panel
6. ELECTRICAL WIRING
The internal circuitry can be removed through the front panel
without disconnecting the electrical wiring at the back panel. Figure
3 shows the back panel connections.
It is important to follow the recommendations below:
• Signal wires should be installed in grounded conduits and away
from power or contactor wires.
• The instrument should have its own power supply wires  which
should not be shared with electrical motors, coils, contactors, etc.
• Installing RC filters is strongly recommended  at contactor coils
or any other inductors.
• System failure should always be taken into account when
designing a control panel to avoid irreversible damage to
equipment or people.
POWER
 85-264 Vac
T/C - mV
RTD
4-20mA
RS 485
GND